

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CONT No. 38 of 2024****SUNITA DEVI *versus* SAURABH KUMAR & Others****Order Sheet**

08/10/2024	<p>Mr. Aditya Khare, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Raghvendra Pradhan, counsel for the respondent No. 1.</p> <p>Mr. Yashkaran Singh, counsel for the respondent No. 3.</p> <p>Mr. Satyapal Rai, Tehsildar Korba alongwith Mr. Raghvendra Pradhan and Mr. Yashkaran Singh has appeared before this Court and would submit that land has been acquired by the Irrigation Department, but he has not shown any document to this effect.</p>

Let the relevant document be placed on record to suggest that the land has been acquired for construction of Darri Bairaj and Canal.

List this case on **5th November, 2024** in the fresh matters list.

Tehsildar Korba is directed to show the copy of the order passed by this Court to the Water Resources Department and in turn they will provide duly certified or true copy of the document.

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**